

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

In re IronNet, Inc. Securities Litigation

Case No. 1:22-cv-00449-RDA-JFA

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND AUTHORIZATION TO PROVIDE NOTICE TO
THE CLASS AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....5

II. Notice Is Warranted as the Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate Pursuant to Rule 23(e)(2).....7

A. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Class.....7

B. The Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations.....8

C. The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is More Than Adequate9

1. The Settlement Provides An Excellent Recovery for the Class.....9

2. Plaintiffs Would Face Significant Costs, Risks, And Delays If They Continued To Prosecute This Case10

3. The Proposed Process for Distributing Relief to the Class is Effective12

4. The Anticipated Attorney’s Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable.....14

D. Class Members Are Treated Equitably Relative to One Another.....15

III. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES RULE 2316

A. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....16

1. The Class Satisfies Numerosity17

2. There Are Common Questions of Law or Fact to the Class17

3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Class18

4. Plaintiffs Will Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class.....18

B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....19

1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate19

2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication20

C. Lead Counsel Is Adequate Class Counsel21

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM OF NOTICE AND PLAN FOR PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE CLASS22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21
<i>Baron v. HyreCar Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3504234 (C.D. Ca. July 19, 2024).....	10
<i>Boger v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1415625 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2023).....	16
<i>Celeste v. Intrusion, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17736350 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022).....	15
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	12
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>D&M Farms v. Birdsong Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 1256905 (E.D. Va. Apr. 5, 2021)	7
<i>Funkhouser v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 2014 WL 12597159 (E.D. Va. Oct. 16, 2014).....	17
<i>In re 3D Sys Sec. Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 4621716 (E.D.N.Y. July 19, 2023).....	23
<i>In re BearingPoint, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 534 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	19
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)	8, 10, 11
<i>In re Jeld-Wen Holding, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1186326 (E.D. Va. Mar. 29, 2021).....	17, 18
<i>In re Livent Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 190501229, Notice (Pa. Com. Pl.).....	14
<i>In re Microstrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001).....	9

In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
257 F.R.D. 101 (E.D. Va. 2009) 17

In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) 10

In re Neustar Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015) 7, 20

In re NII Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
311 F.R.D. 401 (E.D. Va. 2015) 18

In re Patriot Nat’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
828 F. App’x 760 (2d Cir. 2020) 7

In re QuantumScape Sec. Litig.,
2024 WL 3491039 (N.D. Ca. July 18, 2024) 23

In re Scor Holding (Switz.) AG Litig.,
537 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 21

In re Tenaris S.A. Sec. Litig.,
2024 WL 1719632 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2024) 15

Kaplan v. S.A.C. Capital Advisors, L.P.,
311 F.R.D. 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 20

Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.,
2009 WL 3094955 (E.D. Va. June 23, 2009) 5

Malespin v. Longeveron Inc.,
2023 WL 11820921 & n.3 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2023) 15

Morris v. Wachovia Sec., Inc.,
223 F.R.D. 284 (E.D. Va. 2004) 17

Moses v. New York Times Co.,
79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023) 8

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.,
2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017) 15

Phillips v. Triad Guaranty Inc.,
2016 WL 1175152 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 23, 2016) 8, 23

Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. GTT Commc’ns,
2021 WL 1659848 (E.D. Va. Apr. 23, 2021) 14, 23

Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Sys. & Okla. Police Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Evolent Health,
 No. 1:19-cv-01031-MSN-WEF, 2022 WL 14313488 (E.D. Va. Aug. 2, 2022) 9

Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA,
 2019 WL 719031 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2019)..... 5

Seaman v. Duke Univ.,
 2019 WL 4674758 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 2019) 15

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) 5

Sinnathurai v. Novavax, Inc.,
 No. 8:21-CV-02910, 2024 WL 2875414 (D. Md. May 13, 2024)..... 9

Solomon v. Am. Web Loan, Inc,
 2020 WL 3490606 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2020) 7

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 19, 21

United States v. Manning Coal Corp.,
 977 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1992) 5

Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma Inc.,
 2021 WL 6331178 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2021)), *aff'd*,
 60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 15
